illustrative purposes only and does not purport to be indicative of the
operating results or financial position that would have actually occurred if the
merger had been in effect on the dates indicated, nor is it necessarily
indicative of future operating results or financial position of the merged
companies. The pro forma adjustments are based on the information and
assumptions available at the time of the printing of this joint proxy
statement-prospectus.

   71

   VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED
   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2001
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   VERTEX   AURORA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $222,662   $ 10,367   $   --   $233,029
  Short-term investments, available for sale.....   100,674   61,752   --   162,426
  Accounts receivable.....   7,615   20,681   --   28,296
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets.....   2,327   8,070   --   10,397
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total current assets.....   333,278   100,870   --   434,148
Property and equipment, net.....   36,063   20,913   --   56,976
Long-term investments, available for sale.....   361,535   30,194   --   391,729
Other assets.....   38,668   13,944   --   52,612
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total assets.....  $769,544   $165,921   $   --   $935,465
   ========   ========   =========   ========
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....  $ 18,512   $ 12,396   $  15,450(1) $ 46,358
  Deferred revenue.....   11,174   12,209   --   23,383
  Other current liabilities.....   2,186   5,305   --   7,491
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   31,872   29,910   15,450   77,232
Other noncurrent liabilities.....   1,966   9,293   --   11,259
Convertible subordinated notes.....   345,000   --   --   345,000
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   378,838   39,203   15,450   433,491
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Stockholders' equity.....   390,706   126,718   (15,450)(1)  501,974(2)
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....  $769,544   $165,921   $   --   $935,465
   ========   ========   =========   ========

- ------------------------

(1) Reflects estimated expenses of $15.45 million in connection with the
   merger--mainly advisor, legal and accounting fees and expenses.

(2) Reflects the conversion of 22.5 million shares of Aurora common stock to
   14.0 million shares of Vertex common stock based on the exchange ratio in
   the merger agreement.

   72

   VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO
   PRO FORMA   FORMA
   VERTEX   AURORA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   --------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Revenues:
  Royalties and product sales.....  $ 2,513   $   --   $   --   $  2,513
  Discovery service and technology revenues.....   --   17,521   --   17,521
  Collaborative and other research and development
   revenues.....   16,544   --   --   16,544
   -------   -------   ----------   --------
   Total revenues.....   19,057   17,521   --   36,578

Operating expenses:
  Royalties and product costs.....   837   --   --   837
  Cost of discovery service and technology
   revenues.....   --   9,004   --   9,004
  Research and development.....   26,119   5,844   --   31,963
  Sales, general and administrative.....   7,496   5,739   --   13,235
   -------   -------   ----------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   34,452   20,587   --   55,039
   -------   -------   ----------   --------
Net loss from operations.....  (15,395)   (3,066)   --   (18,461)
   -------   -------   ----------   --------
Interest income and other, net.....   11,299   1,771   --   13,070
Interest expense.....   (4,774)   (229)   --   (5,003)
   -------   -------   --------
Loss before taxes.....   (8,870)   (1,524)   --   (10,394)
   -------   -------   ----------   --------
Provision for income taxes.....   --   (198)   --   (198)
Net loss.....  $(8,870)   $(1,722)   $   --   $(10,592)
   =======   =======   ==========   ========
Basic and diluted net loss per common share.....  $ (0.15)   $ (0.08)   $  (0.14)
   =======   =======   ========
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common
  shares outstanding.....   60,011   22,437   73,922

   73

   VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2000
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   VERTEX   AURORA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Revenues:
  Royalties and product sales.....  $  2,619   $   --   $   --   $  2,619
  Discovery service and technology revenues.....   --   15,287   --   15,287
  Collaborative and other research and development
   revenues.....   5,513   --   --   5,513
   --------   ------   -------   --------
   Total revenues.....   8,132   15,287   --   23,419

Operating expenses:
  Royalties and product costs.....   872   --   --   872
  Cost of discovery service and technology
   revenues.....   --   8,996   --   8,996
  Research and development.....   18,604   2,956   --   21,560
  Sales, general and administrative.....   6,577   4,036   --   10,613
   --------   ------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   26,053   15,988   --   42,041
   --------   ------   -------   --------

Net loss from operations.....   (17,921)   (701)   --   (18,622)
   --------   ------   -------   --------
Interest income and other, net.....   3,243   1,189   --   4,432
Interest expense.....   (891)   (277)   --   (1,168)
Equity in income of unconsolidated subsidiary.....   19   --   --   19
   --------   ------   -------   --------

Income (loss) before taxes.....   (15,550)   211   --   (15,339)
   --------   ------   -------   --------
Provision for income taxes.....   --   (57)   --   (57)
   --------   ------   -------   --------
Net income (loss) before cumulative effect of change
  in accounting principle.....   (15,550)   154   --   (15,396)
   --------   ------   -------   --------

Cumulative effect of change in accounting
  principle.....   (3,161)   --   --   (3,161)
   --------   ------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....  $(18,711)   $  154   $   --   $(18,557)
   ========   ======   =======   ========
Basic net income (loss) per common share before
  cumulative effect of change in accounting
  principle.....  $  (0.30)   $ 0.01   $  (0.24)
Diluted net income (loss) per common share before
  cumulative effect of change in accounting
  principle.....  $  (0.30)   $ 0.01   $  (0.24)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle -
  basic.....  $  (0.06)   --   $  (0.05)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle -
  diluted.....  $  (0.06)   --   $  (0.05)
   --------   ------   --------
Basic net income (loss) per common share.....  $  (0.36)   $ 0.01   $  (0.29)
   ========   ======   ========
Diluted net income (loss) per common share.....  $  (0.36)   $ 0.01   $  (0.29)
   ========   ======   ========
Basic weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding.....   51,928   20,320   64,526
Diluted weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding.....   51,928   23,230   64,526

   74

   VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   VERTEX   AURORA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Revenues:
  Royalties and product sales.....  $ 12,036   $   --   $   --   $ 12,036
  Discovery service and technology revenues.....   --   75,155   --   75,155

  Collaborative and other research and development
   revenues.....   66,091   --   --   66,091
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total revenues.....   78,127   75,155   --   153,282

Operating expenses:
  Royalties and product costs.....   4,082   --   --   4,082
  Cost of discovery service and technology
   revenues.....   --   39,563   --   39,563
  Research and development.....   84,921   16,172   --   101,093
  Sales, general and administrative.....   27,806   18,181   --   45,987
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   116,809   73,916   --   190,725
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Net income (loss) from operations.....   (38,682)   1,239   --   (37,443)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Interest income and other, net.....   27,679   5,633   --   33,312
Interest expense.....   (24,944)   (1,084)   --   (26,028)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated subsidiary.....   (550)   --   --   (550)
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Income (loss) before taxes.....   (36,497)   5,788   --   (30,709)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Provision for income taxes.....   --   (870)   --   (870)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Net income (loss) before cumulative effect of change
  in accounting principle.....   (36,497)   4,918   --   (31,579)
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Cumulative effect of change in accounting
  principle.....   (3,161)   --   --   (3,161)
Net income (loss).....  $(39,658)  $ 4,918   $   --   $(34,740)
   ========   =======   =======   ========
Basic net income (loss) per common share before
  cumulative effect of change in accounting
  principle.....  $  (0.67)  $  0.23   $  (0.47)
Diluted net income (loss) per common share before
  cumulative effect of change in accounting
  principle.....  $  (0.67)  $  0.20   $  (0.47)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
  principle--basic.....  $  (0.06)   --   $  (0.04)